

**TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

R E S O L U T I O N #19-169

**RESOLUTION OF AWARD FOR BID #19-05
DENOW ROAD PAVING PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the Township has advertised and received formal bids for Bid # 19-05 Denow Road Paving Project, in a Fair and Open manner in accord with N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.4 et. Seq., and

WHEREAS, the Township received formal bids on May 1, 2019 at 11:30 A.M.to wit:

	TOTAL PROJECT COST
<i>Top Line Construction</i>	\$658,230.43
<i>Earle Asphalt Co</i>	\$682,013.13
<i>Black Rock Enterprises LLC</i>	\$769,000.00

; and

WHEREAS, Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876, at the price of \$658,230.43 submitted the lowest bid; and

WHEREAS, the bid as submitted by Top Line Construction was deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible bid by the Qualified Purchasing Agent and the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Qualified Purchasing Agent and Township Engineer recommend award of Bid #19-05 Denow Road Paving Project, to Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876 for the bid cost of \$658,230.43; and

WHEREAS, this project is funded by the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), in whole or part, and is subject to NJDOT approval; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer hereby certifies that funds are available NOT TO EXCEED \$658,230.43, as follows:

PO 19-00615

Account X-02-00-920-934 \$225,000.00

Account X-04-00-674-510 \$433,230.43

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell, Mercer County, New Jersey, that the recommendation to award is hereby accepted. The bid provided by Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876 for Bid #19-05 Denow Road Paving Project in the amount of \$658,230.43 is hereby accepted subject to New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), approval; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell, Mercer County, New Jersey, that the Mayor is authorized to effectuate a contract with Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876, reflecting the precepts as contained within this agreement.

Date Adopted: May 6, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, Laurie E. Gompf, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Hopewell, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at the regular meeting held on the 6th day of May, 2019, in the Municipal Building, Hopewell Township, New Jersey.



Laurie E. Gompf, RMC
Municipal Clerk

THE CANNING GROUP LLC



45 S. Park Pl 183
Morristown, N.J. 07960
973-706-7813

May 2, 2019

Ms. Elaine Borges, CFO/ Administrator
Township of Hopewell
201 Washington Crossing Pennington Road
Titusville, NJ 08560

Re: Bid # 19-05 Denow Road Paving Project

Dear Administrator Borges,

On May 1, 2019 at 11:30 A.M, the Township received a total of three (3) bid responses to the public Bid # 19-05 Denow Road Paving Project.

The bids were reviewed for responsiveness and responsible in accord with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law (N.J.S.A 40A:11-1 et. Seq.). The lowest bidder, Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876, reflective of the submittals as follows:

	TOTAL PROJECT COST
<i>Top Line Construction</i>	\$658,230.43
<i>Earle Asphalt Co</i>	\$682,013.13
<i>Black Rock Enterprises LLC</i>	\$769,000.00

Accordingly, please find a resolution of award for Top Line Construction 22 5th Ave., Somerville, NJ 08876, for award to Bid # 19-05. Thank you.

Respectfully
Sean P. Canning
Sean P. Canning, MPA, QPA
Purchasing agent



MEMORANDUM

TO: Elaine Borges, Administrator
Hopewell Township

FROM: Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr., P.E.
For the Firm

DATE: May 2, 2019

RE: Roadway Improvements
Denow Road
Contract B19-058
Hopewell Township, Mercer County, New Jersey
VCEA File No. 7374

On May 1, 2019 the Township received 3 bids for the above referenced project. The following three low bids were received:

- | | |
|--|--------------|
| 1. Top Line Construction Corp.
Somerville, NJ | \$658,230.43 |
| 2. The Earle Companies
Farmingdale, NJ | \$682,013.13 |
| 3. Black Rock Industries, LLC
Old Bridge, NJ | \$769,000.00 |

I have reviewed the bid submitted by Top Line Construction Corp. and find the same to be responsive. Top Line Construction Corp. has successfully completed similar work for Hopewell Township in the past. I therefore take no exception to awarding contract B19-05 to Top Line Construction Corp. in the amount of \$658,230.43 upon certification by the CFO that funds are available.

As this is a NJDOT funded project the resolution of award must stipulate that the award is subject NJDOT approval. Please provide 4 signed and sealed copies of the resolution upon adoption so that I may submit them to NJDOT for approval.

I am attaching a bid summary. Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Enclosure

Cc: Top Line Construction Corp., via Email
Sean Canning, Purchasing Agent via Email
Mark Kataryniak, PE, Township Engineer, via Email
Arun Kumar, NJDOT Local Aid via USPS

BID SUMMARY SHEET

Prepared By
 Van Cleef Engineering Associates
 4 AAA Drive, Suite 103, Hamilton, NJ 08691

MUNICIPALITY-HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP DATE:05-01-19 TIME:11:30 AM SHEET 1 OF 2

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	AND UNITS	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		Top Line Construction Corp.		The Estrie Companies	
				PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LUMP SUM	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$17,603.90	\$17,603.90
2	SITE CLEARING	1	LUMP SUM	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT PRICE	1	LUMP SUM	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
4	FUEL ADJUSTMENT PRICE	1	LUMP SUM	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
5	BREAKAWAY BARRICADES	21	UNIT	\$100.00	\$2,100.00	\$0.01	\$0.21	\$0.01	\$0.21
6	BREAKAWAY CONES	100	UNIT	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
7	TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS	50	UNIT	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50
8	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS	550	SF	\$6.30	\$3,465.00	\$6.30	\$3,465.00	\$9.35	\$5,142.50
9	BREAKAWAY SIGN POST, TRAFFIC CONTROL	70	UNIT	\$350.00	\$24,500.00	\$62.50	\$3,875.00	\$20.00	\$1,400.00
10	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKERS	195	UNIT	\$1.00	\$195.00	\$0.91	\$177.45	\$0.01	\$1.95
11	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	320	UNIT	\$90.00	\$28,800.00	\$90.00	\$28,800.00	\$90.00	\$28,800.00
12	SAW CUTTING	566	LF	\$1.50	\$834.00	\$0.01	\$5.56	\$0.01	\$5.56
13	HMA MILLING, 2" THICK	22307	SY	\$5.00	\$111,535.00	\$3.71	\$82,756.97	\$4.00	\$89,228.00
14	EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED)	348	CY	\$45.00	\$15,660.00	\$0.01	\$3.48	\$5.00	\$1,745.00
15	HMA PAVEMENT REPAIR	2252	SY	\$4.00	\$9,008.00	\$5.98	\$9,101.56	\$7.35	\$11,186.70
16	CRACK REPAIR	1522	LF	\$6.50	\$9,893.00	\$8.29	\$12,593.93	\$9.50	\$14,460.50
17	HMA 9.5M84 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	2717	TON	\$5.00	\$13,585.00	\$0.01	\$19.01	\$3.00	\$8,151.00
18	TACK COAT	1901	GAL	\$3.50	\$6,653.50	\$1.94	\$3,688.54	\$0.01	\$3.56
19	JOINT SEALING	586	LF	\$15.00	\$8,790.00	\$9.94	\$5,822.52	\$10.00	\$5,860.00
20	REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	7508	SF	\$60.00	\$450,480.00	\$65.56	\$491,822.88	\$45.00	\$337,650.00
21	REMOVE AND REPLACE 6"x8"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	380	LF	\$5,000.00	\$1,900,000.00	\$2,370.70	\$9,482.80	\$5,000.00	\$19,000.00
22	SPEED HUMP	4	LUMP SUM	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00
23	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	216	SF	\$30.00	\$6,480.00	15.52	\$480.80	\$30.00	\$6,480.00
24	REGULATORY SIGN	341.275	LF	\$19.95	\$6,816.25	\$19.95	\$6,816.25	\$23.75	\$8,105.64
25	WARNING SIGN	380.875	LF	\$30.00	\$11,426.25	\$19.95	\$7,598.46	\$23.25	\$8,855.94
26	BREAKAWAY SIGN POST	102	LF	\$250.00	\$25,500.00	\$78.75	\$8,032.50	\$60.00	\$6,120.00
27	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	1520	LF	\$3.00	\$4,560.00	\$3.78	\$5,745.60	\$4.40	\$6,688.00
28	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" YELLOW	20	LF	\$3.00	\$60.00	\$3.78	\$75.60	\$4.40	\$88.00
29	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 6" WHITE	8733	LF	\$1.00	\$8,733.00	\$0.57	\$4,977.81	\$0.65	\$5,676.45
30	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	5734	LF	\$0.65	\$3,727.10	\$0.38	\$2,178.42	\$0.45	\$2,580.30
31	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC, BKE	19	UNIT	\$150.00	\$2,850.00	\$288.75	\$5,486.25	\$335.00	\$6,365.00
32	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC, ARROW	19	UNIT	\$150.00	\$2,850.00	\$78.75	\$1,486.25	\$90.00	\$1,710.00
33	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC, WHITE	1200	SF	\$2.00	\$2,400.00	\$2.10	\$2,520.00	\$2.50	\$3,000.00
34	RADAR SPEED SIGN	2	UNIT	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$8,384.21	\$16,768.42	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
35	CONCRETE FOUNDATION TYPE "SFT"	2	UNIT	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,469.21	\$4,938.42	\$4.01	\$8.02
36	CONTINGENCY	1	LUMP SUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID					\$903,667.60		\$658,230.43		\$682,013.13

Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr.
 HERBERT J. SEEBURGER, JR.
 N.J.P.E. NO. 24GE04748700

BID SUMMARY SHEET

Prepared By

Van Cleef Engineering Associates

4 AAA Drive, Suite 103, Hamilton, NJ 08691

MUNICIPALITY: HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP DATE: 05-01-19 TIME: 11:30 AM SHEET 2 OF 2

		Bond		Richard T. Barrett Paving		P & A Construction, Inc.		Glen G. Hale, Inc.					
ITEM NO.	PRICE	ITEM NO.	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	TOTAL
1	\$20,000.00		\$20,000.00										
2	\$23,723.95		\$23,723.95										
3	\$7,500.00		\$7,500.00										
4	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00										
5	\$1.00		\$21.00										
6	\$1.00		\$100.00										
7	\$1.00		\$50.00										
8	\$15.00		\$9,250.00										
9	\$45.00		\$3,150.00										
10	\$5.00		\$975.00										
11	\$90.00		\$28,800.00										
12	\$5.00		\$2,780.00										
13	\$4.00		\$99,228.00										
14	\$1.00		\$348.00										
15	\$46.00		\$108,086.00										
16	\$3.00		\$4,566.00										
17	\$90.00		\$244,530.00										
18	\$3.00		\$5,703.00										
19	\$3.00		\$1,688.00										
20	\$8.00		\$80,064.00										
21	\$50.00		\$19,000.00										
22	\$5,000.00		\$20,000.00										
23	\$35.00		\$7,560.00										
24	\$40.00		\$13,651.00										
25	\$40.00		\$15,235.00										
26	\$35.00		\$3,570.00										
27	\$4.00		\$6,060.00										
28	\$4.00		\$80.00										
29	\$0.65		\$5,676.45										
30	\$0.40		\$3,883.60										
31	\$300.00		\$5,700.00										
32	\$100.00		\$1,900.00										
33	\$3.00		\$3,800.00										
34	\$8,000.00		\$18,000.00										
35	\$4,000.00		\$9,000.00										
36	\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00										
			\$769,000.00										

No Bid

No Bid

No Bid

No Bid